Z2

Z3

1
14

11
81

.6
1

54
.0

3
21

77
.9

3
14

37
51

.5
3

58
.4

2
21

89
.9

8
15

23
57

.2
5

62
.7

6
22

63
.9

7
16

52
25

.2
3

68
.3

1
22

72
.2

6
19

15
11

.2
2

71
.8

8
23

85
.0

2
2

15
28

50
.7

8
52

.0
9

22
18

.8
6

16
43

52
.8

6
57

.4
6

22
99

.7
3

18
54

49
.4

2
59

.9
4

23
76

.6
2

20
13

19
.9

1
60

.8
9

24
89

.9
6

22
61

36
.9

7
64

.7
9

25
37

.4
0

3
21

85
51

.6
1

55
.6

7
24

08
.8

8
25

01
87

.9
1

57
.9

4
24

74
.6

1
25

84
57

.0
6

59
.7

5
24

96
.1

3
26

84
93

.4
7

64
.2

3
25

19
.1

3
30

41
86

.8
5

65
.4

2
25

72
.3

4
4

54
47

40
.2

3
52

.2
8

24
79

3.
20

64

17
07

.0
5

54
.1

1
25

13
6.

97

72
99

82
.6

3
59

.2
9

26
06

7.
24

80

19
32

.5
7

59
.6

2
27

05
6.

45

81
92

97
.5

9
62

.1
2

28
34

9.
32

5

69
00

63
.4

2
52

.8
5

26
61

.0
9

77
52

84
.5

7
56

.1
8

26
75

.8
4

86
10

84
.3

7
59

.2
8

27
03

.9
3

95
35

16
.1

9
63

.9
6

27
11

.7
3

99
88

58
.9

5
66

.0
8

27
34

.4
8

 Table 14
Average values of each objective function in the sensitivity analysis.

Objective
function

− 20% − 10% 0% 10% 20%

Z1 349682.98 384536.17 437466.14 464383.91 509848.31
Z2 53.78 56.39 60.21 63.91 67.01
Z3 6994.76 7090.20 7181.58 7466.65 7655.99

E.B. Tirkolaee et al.

Journal of Cleaner Production 333 (2022) 130056

18

hypothesis test related to them is meaningful. This meaningful inter
pretation shows that the difference between the MOGWO and NSGA-II is
also statistically proven and therefore the superiority of the MOGWO
algorithm in terms of these assessment metrics is confirmed. Regarding
the MID metric, the sig value is 0.058, which is more than 0.05, and
therefore the significance of the difference among the two algorithms in
terms of the MID metric is not confirmed, and it can be said that these
two methods have the same average performance.

Overall, it can be argued that the MOGWO meta-heuristic algorithm,